PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

/1.1 EPAS ID: PAT8152010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPH HASSIG	01/11/2019
DIRK WUNDERLE	01/10/2019
ALEXANDER IWAN SEIDL	01/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW ORTHOPAEDICS AG
Street Address:	OBERNEUHOFSTRASSE 10D
City:	BAAR
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6340

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18242679

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)345-3299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docketing@burnslev.com, bcarey@burnslev.com

Correspondent Name: BURNS & LEVINSON LLP

Address Line 1: 125 HIGH STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SN-079CON7 (PT-3912-CNT7)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH M. MARAIA
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph M. Maraia/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=SN_079DIV3_HaessigWunderleSeidletoSNOG3#page1.tif source=SN_079DIV3_HaessigWunderleSeidletoSNOG3#page2.tif source=SN_079DIV3_HaessigWunderleSeidletoSNOG3#page3.tif source=SN_079DIV3_HaessigWunderleSeidletoSNOG3#page4.tif source=SN_079DIV3_HaessigWunderleSeidletoSNOG3#page5.tif

PATENT 508104852 REEL: 064814 FRAME: 0591

 $source = SN_079DIV3_HaessigWunderleSeidletoSNOG3\#page6.tif$

PATENT REEL: 064814 FRAME: 0592

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("Assignor") hereby assigns to Smith & Nephew Orthopaedics AG, a company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland under company number CHE-107.345.392, having a place of business at Oberneuhofstrasse 10D, 6340 Baar, Switzerland, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), , for any and all countries, Assignor's full right, title and interest in and to the inventions and/or improvements described in the following application(s):

Attorney Docket No. (Application No.)	Filing Date	Title	Inventors
PT-3912-US-PSP[9] 61/794,212	March 15, 2013	Surgical Fastening	Pascal Boileau Mason James Bettenga Christoph Hässig Dirk Wunderle Alexander Iwan Seidl Oliver Streit Stephen Anthony Santangelo
PT-3912-US-NP[2] 14/214,251	March 14, 2014	Surgical Fastening	Pascal Boileau Mason James Bettenga Christoph Hässig Dirk Wunderle Alexander Iwan Seidl Oliver Streit Stephen Anthony Santangelo
PT-3912-WO-PCT[2] PCT/US2014/029497	March 14, 2014	Surgical Fastening	Pascal Boileau Mason James Bettenga Christoph Hässig Dirk Wunderle Alexander Iwan Seidl Oliver Streit Stephen Anthony Santangelo
PCT-3912-US-CNT[2] 15/097,824	April 13, 2016	Surgical Fastening	Pascal Boileau Mason James Bettenga Christoph Hässig Dirk Wunderle Alexander Iwan Seidl Oliver Streit Stephen Anthony Santangelo

1

PATENT REEL: 064814 FRAME: 0593 in all forms and embodiments thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application(s); and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any non-provisional, utility, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country, including the right to claim the priority date of the aforesaid application(s); and the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assignee or its agent to insert in this Assignment the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of any assigned application(s).

Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver all non-provisional, utility, design, divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said assigned application(s) and/or the inventions and/or improvements described in the assigned application(s), and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, subject to reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses approved by Assignee in advance in writing, which the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective.

The parties agree that Assignor's full right, title and interest in and to the applications and patents assigned pursuant to this Agreement includes the rights to police, monitor and enforce the assigned applications and patents against any and all past infringements (including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages caused by any such infringement) which may have occurred at any time in the unlimited past, up to the date of this present Assignment. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee in obtaining and/or providing information required in any proceedings relating to the letters patent.

By: Of Cleary	
Name and Title: Christoph Hässig, Inventor	
Date: 11/01/2019	
In witness to the signature of (Assignor's Name)	
Signature of Witness 1	Date
Printed Name of Witness 1:	
Signature of Witness 2	Date
Printed Name of Witness 2:	

I, the undersigned, having read and understood the above, provide my signature as of the date below to

confirm.

I, the undersigned, having read and understood the above, provide my signature as of the date below to confirm.

Assignor:	
Ву:	
Name and Title: Dirk Wunderle, Inventor	
Date: 10 h 2019	
V	
In witness to the signature of (Assignor's Name)	
1. Saluel	10.1.19
Signature of Witness 1	Date
Printed Name of Witness 1: ROTONDA, FCHUCO	_
Je. Minine	10.1.19
Signature of Witness 2	Date
Printed Name of Witness 2: STIRNIMANN, HAJA	_

I, the undersigned, having read and understood the above, provide my signature as of the date below to

confirm.

Signature of Witness 2

Printed Name of Witness 2: ___

Δοσ	IONAA!
Cros	ignee:

Smith & Nephew Orthopaedics AG

Name: William Clemmons

Title: Senior Patent Attorney

6

PATENT REEL: 064814 FRAME: 0598